## DAY COUNTY COMMISSION WEBSTER, SOUTH DAKOTA May 26, 2022

The Day County Board of Commissioners convened in special session at 3:00 PM, Thursday, May 26, 2022 in the Commissioners Chambers in the Day County Courthouse. Meeting called to order by Chairman Walters. Members present: Commissioners Tobin, Sinner, Walter, and Tompkins. Others: OEM Bryan Anderson.

**PLEDGE:** Chairman Walters led the members in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. **DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY/DISASTER RESOLUTION:** Moved by

Tompkins, seconded by Sinner to approve signing the Resolution for Declaration of Emergency Disaster to apply for storm damage on May 12, 2022, storm. Motion carried.

## **RESOLUTION #2022-07**

**Whereas**, Day County, South Dakota has suffered severe damage from the spring storm on the date of May 12, 2022 and ongoing.

Whereas, Day County has committed all available resources and taken all possible actions within the jurisdiction boundaries to combat and to alleviate the emergency/disaster, local resources are not adequate to cope with the situation.

**Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved**, by the Day County Board of Commissioners, at a regular meeting held on May 26, 2022, it is hereby requested that the Governor declare an emergency/disaster to exist in the County of Day. Dated this 26<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022.

Linda M. Walters, Chairman

## ATTEST:

Karli Zimmerman, Day County Auditor

**ADJOURNMENT:** Moved by Walter, seconded by Tobin to adjourn until 9:00 AM, Thursday, June 9, 2022 to convene in the Commissioners Chambers in the Day County Courthouse. Motion carried.